
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Extension  
Direct Dial 01629 538394 
Ask for Juliette 
Normington 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Cabinet  Member - Health and Communities 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 14 July 2021 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet  Member - Health and 
Communities to be held at 11.00 am on Thursday, 22 July 2021 in 
Committee Room 1; the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
 
A G E N D A 
 
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
1.   Declarations of Interest (if any)  

 
2.   To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 

Health and Communities held on 17 June 2021 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

3.   To consider the non-exempt joint report of the Managing Executive Director 
of Commissioning, Communities and Policy, Executive Director of Adult 
Social Care and Health, Executive Director of Place, Director of Public 
Health and Director of Finance and ICT (Pages 3 - 18) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   To consider the non-exempt reports of the Director of Public Health on:  
 

4 (a)   Addressing the Digital Divide (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

4 (b)   Recovery Month Grant Awards (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

4 (c)   Transfer of Sexual Health Out of Area Underspend to Derbyshire 
Community Health Services NHS Foundation Trust and Procurement of a 
Research Project (Pages 35 - 38) 
 

 



 

 

                              
MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND 
COMMUNITIES held on 17 June 2021 at County Hall, Matlock 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor C Hart – Cabinet Member 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor N Atkin 
 
33/21  MINUTES  RESOLVED that the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet Member for Health and Communities held on 3 June 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record.  
 
34/21  GRANT TO DERBYSHIRE GYPSY LIAISON GROUP The Cabinet 
Member considered a grant request of 
[...]
 purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with an 

update of the Council Plan performance position and the revenue outturn 
position of the Health and Communities portfolio for 2020-21.  

 
4. Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 Integrated Reporting 
 This report presents both financial and Council Plan performance data. 

The performance summary sets out progress on the Council Plan 
deliverables and measures led by the Health and Communities portfolio. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

The remainder of the report gives a summary and detail on the revenue 
outturn position for the portfolio. 

 
As an overview, the report shows that progress is "good" or "strong" for 
all of the Council Plan deliverables led by the portfolio. After the use of 
additional Covid-19 funding, the outturn position for 2020-21 is an 
underspend of £2.091m. It is calculated that £0.216m of savings have 
been achieved by the year end. This compares to target savings of 
£0.150m and the value of savings initiatives, which have been identified 
for implementation in the current year, of £0.216m. 

 
4.2 Performance Summary 
  

The following shows an overview of progress on the Council Plan 
deliverables and measures relating directly to Health and Communities. 

Deliverable Progress Performance Measures Against Target 

 
Performance Measures Against Target 

  

Page 4



 

 

Progress is "good" or "strong" for all of the Council Plan deliverables led 
by the portfolio. 
 
Key areas of success are: 
 
• Pause Derbyshire team continues despite challenges as a result of the 
pandemic and service restrictions. Remote/digital delivery continues with 
additional creative solutions to engage this vulnerable group of women 
with focussed support around the Christmas period. 
 
• The Community Response Unit is effectively supporting the system to 
respond to Winter Pressures and continues to support those affected by 
Covid-19. 
 
• An online weight management programme is now in p
[...]
th and Communities to 
commence a procurement exercise to secure specialist provider support to 
develop and initiate implementation of a public health digital inclusion strategy 
for Derbyshire over a period of 18 months and up to a value of £0.150m. 
  
2. Information and Analysis 
 
It is estimated that approximately 1.9 million households in the UK do not have 
access to the internet and are digitally excluded and, according to the Good 
Things Foundation (2020), 9 million people struggle to use the internet 
independently. The COVID-19 pandemic has further highlighted the digital 
divide and there is a growing recognition of the importance of internet access 
within our family and social networks, our communities and our economy 
which is accelerating the need to address the digital divide. 
 
According to ONS 2019, in Derbyshire 10.4% of people in East Derbyshire 
(Chesterfield, Bolsover and North East Derbyshire) and 8.9% of people in 
South and West Derbyshire (South Derbyshire, High Peak, Derbyshire Dales, 
Erewash and Amber Valley) do not use the internet.  This equates to 62,000 
people in the County who have never used the internet and many more will 
lack basic digital skills. 
 
There is a strong correlation between digital exclusion, financial exclusion and 
social exclusion.  COVID -19 has led to a widening of this digital divide, as 
more products and services move online and become ‘digital by default’.   
Additionally, those facing digital exclusion are likely to have other challenges 
and factors that make it difficult for them to access and engage with services 
and/or get support and information.  Digital inclusion is essential to reduce 
health inequalities and help tackle financial and social exclusion. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4(a)



  
 

 
 

 
Further local studies by both Healthwatch Derbyshire (2020) and Citizens 
Advice Chesterfield (2021) have highlighted that digital approaches are 
transforming society and is at the heart of how public, social and economic life 
is configured. However, those who are excluded can find themselves 
disadvantaged and the pandemic has widened this pre-existing and important 
gap and is exacerbating health inequalities.  
 
In April 2021 the Public Health Investment Panel received and supported an 
application for investment to initiate the development of a public health 
approach to address digital exclusion. This proposal, based on a review of the 
evidence, discussions with partners, mapping and current good practice, put 
forward a strengths-based collaborative effort to tackle and break down 
barriers to creating a digitally inclusive Derbyshire. It included the following 
key elements:  
 

1. Commissioning of an external organisation to provide expert 
professional services for the first 18 months of the project. The 
organization will be responsible for developing a Derbyshire digital 
inclusion strategy, including through building a coherent and 
coordinated network of digital inclusion activity across Derbyshire. 
Activities will include:  

 Communication and engagement,  

 Developing bespoke digital skills training and strategies to target 
provision to those with greatest need,  

 Evaluation tools to evidence impact and models for 
demonstrating return on investment.  

 
In addition, the organization appointed will build and embed 
sustainability across all strands of digital inclusion, accelerate and 
maximise the opportunities of the programme and provide expert advice 
across the digital inclusion agenda. 
 

2. Subject to the recommendations that come from the strategy (outlined 
above), consider establishment of a dedicated project team to co-
ordinate, and provide linkage across the system for existing and 
emerging digital services. 
 

3. Establish a small grants scheme to kickstart digital inclusion project 
innovation at a local level. 

 
The proposal and costings have been informed and benchmarked by 
examples of good practice including the successful model adopted by the 
‘100% Digital Leeds’ programme. We have spoken to project leads and 
officers in Leeds at length, to benefit from their experience and knowledge in 
setting up and developing their digital programme and have used this to 

Page 20



  
 

 
 

inform the proposal outlined in this report. Further background information can 
be found in Appendix 1.  
 
Investment in digital inclusion will drive two types of economic return: 
 

1. Direct savings to the investor (i.e. DCC) by encouraging and enabling 
beneficiaries to use online public services which have a lower delivery 
cost. Customers completing online transactions costs an average of 17p 
a time; in comparison, doing the same transaction face to face costs 
£14 (from 100% Digital Leeds). 

2. Indirect savings and economic benefits relating to the wider effects of 
digital inclusion on behaviour: these include personal cost savings e.g. 
better financial products available online, potential gains from earning, 
impact on employment rates, savings to the NHS (through reduced face 
to face dependency on Primary Care). 

 
According to the Centre for Economics and Business Research, there is £15 
of growth for every £1 invested in digital inclusion (CEBR, 2018 The Economic 
Impact of Digital Inclusion in the UK). 
 
This will be a Countywide, universal project with a specific focus on cohorts 
identified as disproportionately affected by digital exclusion including people 
with a long-term health condition, older people, the homeless, those with low 
literacy levels and/or a learning disability.  
 
Key stakeholders have already demonstrated a significant appetite to be 
involved in partnership work around this agenda. These include Derbyshire 
County Council (Public Health, Adult Care, Childrens Services, Economy and 
Transport, Commissioning, Communities and Policy), the Community Sector, 
NHS organisations and Joined up Care Derbyshire. Additionally, we have a 
well-establishe
[...]
maller but active recovery organisations from other parts of 
the county have struggled to take part in a meaningful way, and Recovery 
Month in Derbyshire was starting lose momentum.  
 
On 13 November 2018 the Strategic Director for Adult Care approved the 
allocation of £20,000 over a three year period to encourage individuals, 
treatment services and recovery organisations to undertake their own projects, 
events and activities in their own localities. This approach is more inclusive of 
our geographically diverse county, and has revitalised the efforts of both local 
and countywide organisations and their service users. 
 
This new approach was welcomed by local organisations, and has generated 
a renewed energy and enthusiasm for collaborative working around recovery. 
In order to ensure that finance was not a barrier to delivering innovative and 
local recovery events, or engaging with larger organised recovery events, 
small grants have been offered to local organisations who support people in 
recovery.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 4(b)



  
 
We had a successful first year in 2019, grant funding six organisations and 
sixteen separate events and activities. Events included fly fishing on 
Ladybower Reservoir, a Recovery Football Festival, a community café and 
various organisations taking part in the annual recovery games in Doncaster. 
Overall, over 300 people participated in Derbyshire Recovery Month activities 
in 2019.  
 
Plans for Recovery Month activities during 2020 had to be scaled back due to 
the uncertainty around the COVID-19 pandemic. However, a few 
organisations were able to do some small scale, outdoor activities such as a 
recovery walk when restrictions allowed.  
 
After the Government announced the Roadmap out of lockdown in February 
2021, organisations were invited to apply for funding to support Recovery 
Month activities in September 2021 but were advised where possible to: 
 

 plan a main activity and a contingency activity 

 plan
[...]
g factors has been 
considered: prevention of crime and disorder, equality of opportunity, 
environmental, health, property and transport considerations. 
  
7. Background papers: 
 
Adult Care Senior Management Team paper 13 November 2018 “Reducing 
the harm of substance misuse in Derbyshire” 
 
Paper for Cabinet Member, Health and Communities 11 April 2019 “Reducing 
the harm of substance misuse in Derbyshire” 
 
Paper for Cabinet Member, Health and Communities 27 June 2019 “Reducing 
the harm of substance misuse in Derbyshire” 
 
Paper for Cabinet Member, Health and Communities 03 February 2020 
“Reducing the harm of substance misuse in Derbyshire” 
 

Page 32



  
Paper for Cabinet Member, Health and Communities 14 May 2020 “Reducing 
the harm of substance misuse in Derbyshire” 
 
 
8. Key Decision: No 
 
9. Call-in:  
 
Is it required that call-in be waived for any decision on this report? No 
 
10. Officer's Recommendation: 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Health and Communities approves the award of 
grants as detailed in the report to support Recovery activities for 2021 in 
Derbyshire.  
 
 
 

Dean Wallace 
Director of Public Health 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC 
Author: Andy Raynor   

 
 

 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MEETING WITH CABINET MEMBER, HEALTH AND COMMUNITIES 
 

22 July 2021 
 

Report of the Director of Public Health 
 

Transfer of Sexual Health Out of Area Underspend to Derbyshire Community 
Health Services NHS Foundation Trust and Procurement of a Research Project 

 

 
1. Purpose of the report: 
To seek Cabinet Member approval to transfer a proportion of the underspend from the 
Public Health Sexual Health 20/21 Out of Area Budget to Derbyshire Community Health 
Services NHS Foundation Trust (DCHS) to support innovations in the Sexual Health 
Promotion Service. 
  
Also, to seek Cabinet Member approval to procure and award a research project with 
the aim of understanding the sexual health and wellbeing needs and barriers to 
accessing services for those who are disproportionally affected by poor sexual health 
outcomes. 
 
2. Information and analysis: 
The annual budget for the Derbyshire Integrated Sexual Health Service for 2020/2021 
was £4,971,457. Most of this budget is allocated across five tariff-based elements of the 
contract equating to £4,148,409.  
 
Due to the COVID 19 pandemic in the 2020/2021 financial year all payments for the 
sexual health service have been paid using block payments. These block payments do 
not include the additional Out of Area (OOA) budget held by the Council to pay for 
Derbyshire residents who access sexual health services in other areas of the country. 
There is an additional £1.6 million for these OOA costs. 
 
The COVID-19 pandemic has led to a reduction in travel and subsequently less people 
accessing sexual health services in other areas of the country. As a result, there was a 
substantial underspend in the 2020/2021 financial year within the OOA budget of 
£837,721.  
 
SMT have given approval to utilise a proportion of this underspend to support the delivery 
of additional sexual health services. This paper seeks approval to transfer some of these 
funds to DCHS.  
 
By transferring these funds to Derbyshire Community Health Services NHS FT, it will 
enable the Sexual Health service to provide the highest service quality by utilising core 
contacts, knowledge, and skills. This also enables an excellent opportunity for a joint 
working partnership approach between Derbyshire County Council and Derbyshire 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4(c)



 
Community Health Services NHS FT as we move forward into the Integrated Care 
System model.  
 
The additional elements are: 
 

1. Sexual Health Promotion Outreach Van, that will offer a community-based and 
targeted approach which addresses health inequalities, reduces stigma, and 
normalises positive sexual health for all by taking sexual health provision into 
communities to increase engagement. 

 
2. Derbyshire Integrated Sexual Health Service (ISHS) Accessibility and 

Engagement Fund, to support organisations and groups which work with 
communities most vulnerable to poor sexual health. Whilst the ISHS proactively 
works to address stigma around accessing sexual health services for some hard 
to reach communities there are often significant barriers to accessing mainstream 
services. The best way to work with these groups is to work with organisations that 
already have established relationships with them. Therefore, this fund invests in 
community projects, groups and activities which aim to address these barriers and 
improve sexual health outcomes for vulnerable groups.  

 
3. MSM. Sexually active gay, bisexual and other men who have sex with men are at 

higher risk of contracting STIs. In the UK over half of all new HIV positive results 
occur among MSM and the majority of new syphilis infections are in this 
community. This cohort are hard to reach and tend to be involved with multiple 
risky behaviours. Therefore, it is proposed that DCHS subcontract with a specialist 
organisation to target these high risk groups. 

 
4. IT developments, to allow more routine issues to be self-managed and give more 

time for vulnerable clients to be seen face to face in a clinic setting. This will be 
done by upgrading some of the IT infrastructure across the sexual health service 
and the deployment of self-serve check in kiosks at the main clinic in Chesterfield. 
 

5. Summer campaign. The lockdowns have restricted the movements of most single 
people and with the potential of a summer easing resulting in increased 
opportunities to get-together, the service needs to be ready to encourage those 
aged 16 and over to have fun with their freedom but enjoy safer sex. The intention 
is to create a visible and fun summer campaign that gets people talking and is 
inquisitive enough for people to want to find out more and remind them about the 
Derbyshire Integrated Sexual Health Service.  
 

 
This paper also seeks approval from the Cabinet Member for permission to procure an 
organisation with a proven track record of research and evaluation to:  
 

1. undertake a piece of collaborative research with DCHS to understand the sexual 
health and wellbeing needs and barriers to accessing services for those which are 
disproportionally affected by poor sexual health outcomes; and  

2. to provide for these groups a set of co-developed recommendations for delivering 
effective and accessible Integrated Sexual Health services. This project will be 
procured via the public health commissioning team and will be funded from the 
OOA underspend.  

 

Page 36



 
Finally, this paper seeks approval from the Cabinet Member to delegate the authority to 
award the contract for this piece of work to the Executive Director. 
 
 
3. Social Value considerations: 
The Derbyshire Integrated Sexual Health service will continue to support the local 
community, with regard to the health and wellbeing of the population and will contribute 
to a thriving Derbyshire by providing a service that enables residents to develop healthy 
behaviours. 
 
In addition to delivery of the overall sexual health service, DCHS have also committed to 
delivering the following outcomes in Derbyshire: 

 Supporting local businesses to expand;  

 Developing the talents and skills of local people; 

 Reducing organisations’ running costs so they can target their resources where 
they are needed most; and 

 Investing in local businesses, and working with them to design and shape services 
that meet local needs. 

 
DCHS will continue to develop ways to deliver services against these outcomes during 
the Covid-19 pandemic. DCHS will continue to provide specialist coaching and training 
for community and voluntary organisations within Derbyshire where appropriate. 
 
Evidence suggests that investing more in the upstream sexual health promotion eleme
[...]
, health, property, and transport considerations. 
  
5. Background papers: 
 
SMT Paper, 22 March 2021, Utilisation of Underspend from the Sexual Health Out of 
Area Budget. 
 
Business case to Transfer of Sexual Health Out of Area Underspend Funds to 
Derbyshire Community Health Services NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
6. Key Decision:  
 
No 
 
7. Call-in:  
 
Is it required that call-in be waived for any decision on this report? No 
 
8. Officer's Recommendation: 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 

1. approves the transfer of funding to DCHS to the value of £185,000 from the OOA 
budget for the Sexual Health Promotion Outreach Van; Derbyshire Integrated 
Sexual Health Service (ISHS) Accessibility and Engagement Fund; commission 
a specialist for MSM & LGBT community; IT developments; and marketing 
projects. 

2. approves the procurement of a provider to undertake a piece of collaborative   
research with DCHS to understand the sexual health and wellbeing needs and 
barriers to accessing services for those which are disproportionally affected by 
poor sexual health outcomes with a maximum value of £60,000; and 

3. delegates the authority to award a contract for the research to the Director of 
Public Health. 

 
Dean Wallace 

Director of Public Health 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - Health and Communities held on 17 June 2021
	3 To consider the non-exempt joint report of the Managing Executive Director of Commissioning, Communities and Policy, Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Health, Executive Director of Place, Director of Public Health and Director of Finance and ICT
	4(a) Addressing the Digital Divide
	Digital Inclusion Appendix 1

	4(b) Recovery Month Grant Awards
	4(c) Transfer of Sexual Health Out of Area Underspend to Derbyshire Community Health Services NHS Foundation Trust and Procurement of a Research Project



Minutes of the meeting


1 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET  MEMBER - HEALTH AND COMMUNITIES 
held on Thursday, 22 July 2021 at County Hall, Matlock 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor C Hart – Cabinet Member 
 
35/21 MINUTES 

 
 RESOLVED - that the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 

Member for Health and Communities held on 17 June 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

36/21 PERFORMANCE AND REVENUE OUTTURN 2020-21 
 

 The Cabinet Member was provided with an update on the Council 
Plan performance position and the revenue budget position of the Health 
and Communities portfolio for 2020-2021.  
  

The report  showed that progress was "good" or “strong” for the 
portfolio.  After the use of additional Covid-19 funding, the budget forecast 
position saw an underspend of £2.091m. It was calculated that £0.216m 
of savings had been achieved by the year end compare to target savings 
of £0.150m and the value of savings initiatives, which had been identified 
for implementation in the current year, of £0.216m.  

 
The report contained detailed tables and graphs showing an 

overview of progress on deliverables and measures.  Key areas of 
success were Pause Derbyhire which continued despite the challenges of 
the pandemic and service restrictions; the Community Response Unit in 
response to winter pressures and Covid-19; and online weight 
management programme.  Areas for consideration were 0-5 Service and 
new pre-school contact.  Appendix A provided further information. 

 
 The net controllable budget for the portfolio was £11.248m.  The 
Revenue Outturn Statement for 2020-21 indicated that there was a year-
end underspend of £2.091m.  The significant areas which made up the 
outturn were detailed in the report. 
 
 Key variances in Live Life Better Derbyshire, Sexual Health, OBA 
Priorities, Place Based Approach and Trading Standards were detailed 
showing underspends, and the Coroners Service saw an overspend of 
£0.167m.  Covid funding was also detailed. 
 
 Budget reduction targets totalled £0.216m.  There was an over-
achievement of savings of £0.066m which was brought forward to the 
current year and resulted in total reductions of £0.150m at the start of the 



2 

year. 
 
 The portfolio received additional budget allocations: Coroners 
service - £0.101m and Community Safety Domestic Violence - £0.500m 
one-off payment.  Earmarked reserves were detailed within a table and 
had already been committed for 2021-22 onwards. 
 
 RESOLVED – that the Cabinet Member note the report and 
consider whether there were any further actions that should be 
undertaken to address performance, where it has not met the desired 
level. 
 

37/21 PUBLIC HEALTH APPROACH TO ADDRESSING THE DIGITAL 
DIVIDE 
 

 Approval was sought from the Cabinet Member to commence a 
procurement exercise to secure specialist provider support to develop and 
initiate implementation of a public health digital inclusion strategy for 
Derbyshire over a period of 18 months and up to a value of £0.150m. 
 
 It was estimated that approximately 1.9 million households in the 
UK did not have access to the internet and were digitally excluded and up 
to 9 million people struggled to use the internet independently.  The 
COVID-19 pandemic had further highlighted the digital divide and there 
was a growing recognition of the importance of internet access within 
family and social networks, communities and the economy, accelerating 
the need to address the digital divide.  Figures showed that in Derbyshire, 
62,000 people may never have used the internet and many more lacked 
basic digital skills. 
 
 There was a strong correlation between digital exclusion, financial 
exclusion and social exclusion.  COVID-19 had led to a widening of this 
digital divide, as more products and services moved online and became 
‘digital by default’.   Those facing digital exclusion were likely to have 
other challenges and factors that made it difficult for them to access and 
engage with services and/or get support and information.  Digital inclusion 
was essential to reduce health inequalities and help tackle financial and 
social exclusion.  Further local studies had highlighted that digital 
approaches were transforming society and was at the heart of how public, 
social and economic life was configured.  
 
 In April 2021 the Public Health Investment Panel received and 
supported an application for investment to initiate the development of a 
public health approach to address digital exclusion. The proposal put 
forward a strengths-based collaborative effort to tackle and break down 
barriers to creating a digitally inclusive Derbyshire; the key elements were 
detailed within the report.  The proposal and costings had been informed 
and benchmarked by examples of good practice including the successful 
model adopted by the ‘100% Digital Leeds’ programme, which was used 



3 

to inform the proposal outlined.  Further background information could be 
found in Appendix 1.  
 
 Investment in digital inclusion would drive two types of economic 
return: 
 

1. Direct savings to the investor by encouraging and enabling 
beneficiaries to use online public services which had a lower 
delivery cost. 

2. Indirect savings and economic benefits relating to the wider effects 
of digital inclusion on behaviour: these include personal cost 
savings e.g. better financial products available online, potential 
gains from earning, impact on employment rates, savings to the 
NHS (through reduced face to face dependency on Primary Care). 

 
 Key stakeholders had already demonstrated a significant appetite 
to be involved in partnership work around this agenda plus a well-
established Public Health locality programme offered the opportunity to 
connect with local people, supporting and empowering them to influence 
the project planning and development.   A wide variety of work was 
underway and additional capacity was needed to strengthen, build, 
identify, engage and link partners across the complex system.  
 
 RESOLVED – that the Cabinet Member approve commencement of 
a procurement exercise, to secure specialist provider support to develop 
and initiate implementation of a public health digital inclusion strategy for 
Derbyshire, over a period of 18 months and up to a value of £0.150m. 
 

38/21 REDUCING THE HARM OF SUBSTANCE MISUSE IN DERBYSHIRE 
 

 Approval was sought from the Cabinet Member approval for the 
award of Recovery Month grants to a total value of between £3,790 (grant 
funded if all the lower cost activities went ahead) and £8,085 (grant 
funded if all the higher cost activities went ahead). 
  
 Recovery Month, a national event, took place in September each 
year and had been celebrated in Derbyshire since 2014.  Local activities 
had previously concentrated on large scale events in Chesterfield, which 
took considerable resources to organise, and a number of smaller but 
active recovery organisations from other parts of the county; these had 
struggled to take part in a meaningful way, which had resulted in 
Recovery Month in Derbyshire losing momentum.  
 
 On 13 November 2018 approval was granted for the allocation of 
£20,000 over a three year period to encourage individuals, treatment 
services and recovery organisations to undertake their own projects, 
events and activities in their own localities. This had revitalised the efforts 
of both local and countywide organisations and their service users and 
had generated a renewed energy and enthusiasm for collaborative 



4 

working around recovery. Small grants had been offered to ensure that 
finance was not a barrier to delivering innovative and local recovery 
events, or engaging with larger organised recovery events. 
 
 Due to the uncertainty around the COVID-19 pandemic, plans for 
Recovery Month activities during 2020 had to be scaled back however, a 
few organisations were able to do some small scale, outdoor activities 
such as a recovery walk.  From February 2021, organisations were invited 
to apply for funding to support Recovery Month activities in September 
2021 but were advised where possible to plan a main activity and a 
contingency activity and plan outdoor activities. 
 
 Applications were submitted covering ten activities/events; nine 
activities/events scored successfully against the scoring criteria and 
grants awarded accordingly – these were tabled in detail within the report. 
All organisations currently deliver projects with people in recovery in 
Derbyshire. 
 
 RESOLVED - that the Cabinet Member approve the award of 
grants as detailed in the report to support Recovery activities for 2021 in 
Derbyshire. 
 

39/21 TRANSFER OF SEXUAL HEALTH OUT OF AREA UNDERSPEND TO 
DERBYSHIRE COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST AND PROCUREMENT OF A RESEARCH PROJECT 
 

 Approval was sought from the Cabinet Member to transfer a 
proportion of the underspend from the Public Health Sexual Health 20/21 
Out of Area Budget to Derbyshire Community Health Services NHS 
Foundation Trust (DCHS) to support innovations in the Sexual Health 
Promotion Service and to procure and award a research project with the 
aim of understanding the sexual health and wellbeing needs and barriers 
to accessing services for those who are disproportionally affected by poor 
sexual health outcomes. 
 
 The annual budget for the Derbyshire Integrated Sexual Health 
Service for 2020/2021 was £4,971,457, allocated across five tariff-based 
elements of the contract totalling £4,148,409.  During 2020/2021 financial 
year, all payments for the sexual health service had been paid using block 
payments, which do not include the additional Out of Area (OOA) budget 
for Derbyshire residents who access these services in other areas of the 
country.   The COVID-19 pandemic resulted in a substantial underspend 
within the OOA budget of £837,721.  
 
 Approval had been given to utilise a proportion of this underspend 
to support the delivery of additional sexual health services with the 
transfer of some of these funds to DCHS.  This enabled the Sexual Health 
service to provide the highest service quality by utilising core contacts, 
knowledge, and skills and an excellent opportunity for a joint working 



5 

partnership approach between Derbyshire County Council and Derbyshire 
Community Health Services NHS FT.  
 
 The additional elements were: 
 

1. Sexual Health Promotion Outreach Van; 
2. Derbyshire Integrated Sexual Health Service (ISHS) 

Accessibility and Engagement Fund, to support organisations 
and groups which work with communities most vulnerable to 
poor sexual health; 

3. MSM (sexually active gay, bisexual and other men who have 
sex with men) who were at higher risk of contracting STIs and 
HIV; 

4. IT developments; and 
5. Summer campaign to encourage those aged 16 and over to 

have fun with their freedom but enjoy safer sex. 
 

 The report went on to seek to procure an organisation with a proven 
track record of research and evaluation to:  
 

1. undertake a piece of collaborative research with DCHS to 
understand the sexual health and wellbeing needs and barriers to 
accessing services for those which were disproportionally affected 
by poor sexual health outcomes; and  

2. provide a set of co-developed recommendations for delivering 
effective and accessible Integrated Sexual Health services.  

 
 Evidence suggested that investing more in the upstream sexual 
health promotion elements of the service improved long-term outcomes. 
There was strong evidence of cost-effectiveness for a range of sexual 
health interventions and development to show impact of sexual health 
interventions on wider socio-economic factors.   
 
 RESOLVED - that the Cabinet Member (1) approve the transfer of 
funding to DCHS to the value of £185,000 from the OOA budget for the 
Sexual Health Promotion Outreach Van; Derbyshire Integrated Sexual 
Health Service (ISHS) Accessibility and Engagement Fund; commission a 
specialist for MSM & LGBT community; IT developments; and marketing 
projects; 
 
 (2) approve the procurement of a provider to undertake a piece of 
collaborative  research with DCHS to understand the sexual health and 
wellbeing needs and barriers to accessing services for those which are 
disproportionally affected by poor sexual health outcomes with a 
maximum value of £60,000; and 
 
 (3) delegate the authority to award a contract for the research to the 
Director of Public Health. 
 



6 

 


